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INITIAL DECISION

Before

Michael A. Nemec
Administrative Law Judge

HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING
On January 30, 2006, Mr. James L. Finello (“Complainant”) filed a formal complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission”) against The Peoples Natural Gas Company (“Respondent”) asking this Commission to investigate his claim that Peoples had damaged his driveway in the past, had repaired it, but had covered over the shut-off valve to his water service line.  He asked this Commission to order Peoples to uncover the shut-off valve.  He attached a copy of his letter to the Peoples’ claims department to his complaint.  On February 12, 2006, Respondent Peoples filed an answer denying the material averments contained in the complaint and a motion to dismiss on the theory that Complainant is seeking monetary damages. 
The initial hearing convened as scheduled on June 14, 2006, in Pittsburgh.  Complainant was present and represented himself.  Respondent Peoples was represented by Attorney Horace P. Payne, Jr.  The resulting record consists of a 45-page transcript of the discussion and testimony, and three Respondent exhibits.  The record is summarized in the findings of fact that follow and reviewed in the discussion section along with the applicable law.  The complaint is dismissed in the order at the end on a number of grounds including a failure to carry the burden of proof, a lack of jurisdiction to award damages and under the application of the equitable doctrine of laches.  The record closes with the issuance of this initial decision.  The OALJ Hearing Report indicates July 14, 2006, as the closing date, but that date was entered on the assumption that I would be waiting that long for the transcript.  However the transcript was filed on June 15, 2006, and I received my copy on June 26, 2006.  As a result I was able to complete this initial decision prior to the July 14th date I placed on the OALJ Hearing Report. 
FINDINGS OF FACT

1.
Complainant James L. Finello resides at 1919 Woodside Road, Glenshaw, PA 15116, where he is a customer of The Peoples Natural Gas Company.  Tr. 5-7.
2.
Complainant testified that over ten years ago Respondent was doing work on his street and cracked his driveway.  Respondent took responsibility and repaired the driveway.  In the process of repairing the driveway, Respondent paved over the shut-off valve for Complainant’s water service.  Tr. 5-6.
3.
Complainant further testified that in 2005 the township where Complainant resides began changing water meters to provide for an external reading.  The township notified Complainant that he was responsible for uncovering the shut-off valve so that the meter could be replaced.  Tr. 6, 10.
4.
On my questioning Complainant stated that he did not witness the repaving, but stated that he was aware of the location of the shut-off valve prior to the repaving.  After the repaving Complainant testified that he did not know whether the shut-off valve was moved or it was paved over; in his words, “it wasn’t a big thing”.  Tr. 7-10.
5.
On cross-examination Complainant testified that he has resided at his present address since 1980.  Tr. 11.
6.
On cross-examination Complainant testified that from the time he purchased and moved into the property up until the time the Respondent’s contractor repaved a portion of his driveway the water shut-off valve was exposed and he was aware of its presence.  Tr. 11-12.

7.
On cross-examination Complainant testified that after the repaving he thought that perhaps the contractor had moved the valve.  In any event, he stated:  “I didn’t pay any attention to it, it wasn’t an issue.  I come home, the driveway is fine, they put a new pad down, it didn’t make any difference to me.”  Tr. 12.

8.
Respondent offered the testimony of Mr. Edward Booker, Jr., a senior claims agent for Respondent.  Tr. 14.
9.
Mr. Booker testified that he was given Complainant’s letter of October 31, 2005 and that he replied to Complainant and stated that Respondent would not accept liability for a claim for an action that took place so long ago.  Tr. 15-16.

10.
Mr. Booker testified that he reviewed Respondent’s records and found that in 1994 Respondent’s contractor renewed the service line that crosses under the road in front of Complainant’s home to his curb box on his property.  In other words, the main gas line is on the other side of the street from Complainant’s property.  Tr. 16.

11.
Mr. Booker testified that he could not find any records of any damage or repair to a sidewalk or driveway at Complainant’s home, but stated that it was possible the actions testified to by the Complainant did occur.  Tr. 17.

12.
Mr. Booker was asked to assume the facts as stated by the Complainant.  He did so and then described the procedure that would be followed to restore the property to its prior condition.  The procedure includes hiring a contractor to perform the restoration work.  Respondent’s contracts with its contractors generally hold the contractor responsible for any defects in its work for a period of two years after completion of the work.  Tr. 18-21.
13.
Mr. Booker testified that, given the amount of work done by Respondent or its contractors, it is not unusual for a property owner to contact Respondent to complain about the work of a contractor.  Tr. 22.
14.
Mr. Booker explained that he denied Complainant’s claim because of the lapse of time between the alleged repaving and Complainant’s discovery that the valve had been covered over by paving.  Tr. 23.

15.
Mr. Booker testified that he went to Complainant’s home to review the situation with the Complainant.  He sponsored as exhibits three photographs he took while at the location.  Tr. 24-25; Dominion Exhibits 1, 2, 3.

16.
Mr. Booker testified that the three photographs show the approximate locations of Respondent’s facilities as well as the water authority facilities.  Tr. 24-29, 31.  Also see Tr. 39-41 where the Complainant explains his understanding of where the gas and water facilities are located.
17.
Mr. Booker testified that the section of the driveway identified by Complainant as having been replaced by Respondent appeared to Mr. Booker as being the type of repair/replacement that Respondent would perform.  E.g. see Tr. 29, 32.

18.
On cross-examination Mr. Booker reiterated that he could find no records of any damage to Complainant’s property or of any repairs to the property.  Tr. 32-34.

19.
On cross-examination Mr. Booker stated that no contractor working for Respondent would knowingly pave over an exposed curb box or shut-off valve.  Tr. 36-38.

DISCUSSION

 

As the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, Complainant bears the burden of proving by substantial evidence that Respondent has in some manner violated the provisions of the Public Utility Code, this Commission’s regulations or some other law or order that this Commission has authority to enforce.  66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).



Complainant’s evidence consists of his testimony that in 1994 a portion of his driveway was damaged by Respondent or a contractor working for Respondent.  In response to his complaint, his driveway was repaired, to his satisfaction.  One result of the repair was to cover over the shut-off valve to his water service.  Complainant was aware of the location of the shut-off valve before the repair, but was either unconcerned or failed to notice that it was covered over after the repairs.  In 2005, some eleven years later, the local water authority asked Complainant to provide access to the shut-off valve.  He, in turn, has filed this complaint seeking to have this Commission direct Respondent to provide the required access.



Respondent for its part acknowledges that it renewed the service connection between its main line and Complainant’s curb box in 1994.  Respondent can not find any record of any damage to or repair of Complainant’s property.  Respondent acknowledges that Complainant’s testimony is consistent with its policy regarding damage done by its contractors with the one exception that Respondent denies that one of its contractors would knowingly cover over a utility shut-off valve.  Respondent’s witness also testified that Respondent holds its contractors liable for any defects in their work for two years after the completion of the work.


While not specifically so stating, Complainant here is asking for an award of damages for harm he has allegedly suffered at the hands of Respondent.  In order to meet the Complainant’s demand, Respondent would have to send its employees or hire a contractor to perform the work.  Inevitably the cost of the work would be expressed in dollars.  This Commission is a creature of the state legislature; it has only the authority to act that the legislature has granted.  The legislature has not empowered the Commission to award monetary damages.  Feingold v. Bell of Pa., 383 A.2d 791 (Pa. 1977).



The complaint raises in question whether Respondent has violated its service obligations to Complainant.  Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code requires all public utilities to provide adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service and facilities, and includes a provision requiring the making of all repairs and improvements to facilities as necessary for the accommodation and safety of the public.  66 Pa. C.S. §1501.  Here, accepting Complainant’s testimony on the matter, it appears that Respondent in the course of ensuring the continued gas service to the Complainant’s property damaged the sidewalk and/or driveway.  Respondent then proceeded to repair the damage.  Upon the completion of the repairs Complainant was satisfied.  I conclude that Respondent did not violate its service obligations under Section 1501.  Even if it did, this Commission is not empowered to award monetary damages.  Feingold v. Bell, 383 A.2d 791 (Pa. 1977).


Another aspect to this matter is the eleven year delay between the alleged actions of the Respondent and the filing of the present complaint.  The ensuing delay has resulted in Respondent having no records of any of the repairs and no record of what contractor performed the work in 1994.  Further, under Respondent’s contractual relations with its contractors, it has lost the opportunity to hold the contractor responsible for correcting the alleged harm.



Laches is an equitable doctrine that is relied on to preclude a party from pursuing a complaint when that party is guilty of a lack of diligence in asserting its rights such that the passage of time has prejudiced the opposing party in defending itself.  Stilp v. Hafer, 718 A.2d 290 (Pa. 1998); In re Iulo, 766 A.2d 335, 338 (Pa. 2001).  By his own testimony Complainant was aware of the location of the shut-off valve prior to the paving or repaving of the driveway.  After the paving or repaving, Complainant either ignored or failed to note that the shut-off valve was covered over by the pavement.  His eleven year delay in filing the present complaint has prejudiced Respondent in its ability to determine whether it has any responsibility for the paving, and if it does, to seek to have the contractor that performed the work correct the situation.


For all of the above reasons I conclude that it is appropriate to grant Respondent’s motion to dismiss.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter of this proceeding to the extent of evaluating issues related to utility service.  66 Pa. C.S. §§701, 1501.

             2.
The Commission lacks jurisdiction or authority to enter an award for damages.  Feingold v. Bell, 383 A.2d 791 (Pa. 1977). 


3.
The equitable doctrine of laches may be relied on to preclude a party from pursuing a complaint when that party is guilty of a lack of diligence in asserting its rights such that the passage of time has prejudiced the opposing party in defending itself.  Stilp v. Hafer, 718 A.2d 290 (Pa. 1998); In re Iulo, 766 A.2d 335, 338 (Pa. 2001).



ORDER

THEREFORE, 

IT IS ORDERED:

That the motion of The Peoples Natural Gas Company d/b/a Dominion Peoples to dismiss the complaint of James L. Finello at Docket No. C-20065819 is granted.

Dated:  June 30, 2006


______________________________


Michael A. Nemec






Administrative Law Judge
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